#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Cheng Yang-Fu	08/20/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Taylor Brands, LLC	
Street Address:	1043 Fordtown Road	
City:	Kingsport	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37663	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29343612

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (865)523-4478

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 865-546-4305

Email: mevans@lng-patent.com

Correspondent Name: LUEDEKA, NEELY & GRAHAM, P.C.

Address Line 1: P O BOX 1871
Address Line 2: Robert O. Fox

Address Line 4: KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 65291.US/7456.0

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert O. Fox

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=65291us-topto-20090916-Assignment-asFiled#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 2934

PATENT REEL: 023240 FRAME: 0996

# Assignment

I, Cheng Yang-Fu, a citizen of the Taiwan (Republic of China), having a mailing address of No. 11-1, Lane 19, Linyi Street, Taipei City, Taiwan (R.O.C.), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to Taylor Brands, LLC, a Limited Liability Company of the State of Tennessee, having its principal place of business at 1043 Fordtown Road, Kingsport, Tennessee 37663, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application identified below:

Title:

FOLDING KNIFE

Inventor(s): Cheng Yang-Fu

RECORDED: 09/16/2009

Date of Execution of Decluration

and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with the Assignment.

Page i of I